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Notre Dame

Season 1
Episode Number: 1
Season Episode: 1

Originally aired: Thursday January 17, 2013
Writer: René Balcer
Director: Charlotte Sieling
Show Stars: Jean Reno (Jo St-Clair), Jill Hennessy (Karyn), Tom Austen (Bayard),

Orla Brady (Dormont), Heida Reed (Adele), Chris Brazier (Yannick
Morin), Celyn Jones (Normand), Wunmi Mosaku (Angelique Alassane)

Recurring Role: Eriq Ebouaney (Amadou)
Guest Stars: Georgina Rylance (Gabrielle Rochette), Magnus Erland McCullagh

(tbd), Nicholas Gleaves (tbd), Cara Horgan (Marla), Charlie Anson
(Guy Dore), Charlie Kemp (Lemmens), Claire Johnston-Cauldwell
(Mrs. Lacroix), David Bark-Jones (Mr. Van Vliet), David Clark
(Priest), Jonathan Wrather (Serge Achard), Jules Taillasson (Caleb Ba-
yard), Kahina Carina (Mariam Bayard), Lee Delong (Marijse), Mar-
ian McLoughlin (Madame Beatrice), Matthew Gonder (Cousin), Miles
Richardson (Fr. Gauthier), Raquel Cassidy (Pauline Langlois), Simon
Thorp (Coppens), Tercelin Kirtley (Thierry Cruvallier), Tom Meeten (De-
nis)

Summary: A star-organist is found murdered in front of Notre Dame Cathedral.
The traces at the scene, however, indicate that the act was committed
elsewhere — and he has been placed in front of the church only.

A star-organist is found murdered in
front of Notre Dame Cathedral. The traces
at the scene, however, indicate that the
act was committed elsewhere — and he
has been placed in front of the church
only.
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Pigalle

Season 1
Episode Number: 2
Season Episode: 2

Originally aired: Thursday January 24, 2013
Writer: René Balcer, Diana Son
Director: Charlotte Sieling
Show Stars: Jean Reno (Jo St-Clair), Jill Hennessy (Karyn), Tom Austen (Bayard),

Orla Brady (Dormont), Heida Reed (Adele), Chris Brazier (Yannick
Morin), Celyn Jones (Normand), Wunmi Mosaku (Angelique Alassane)

Recurring Role: Eriq Ebouaney (Amadou)
Guest Stars: Patrick Baladi (Serge Montaigne), Sophie Meister (Chantal)
Summary: A former top model is found dead on a pylon of the Eiffel Tower. Jo

investigates in the victim inner circle, finding few surprises. . .

A former top model is found dead on a
pylon of the Eiffel Tower. Jo investigates
in the victim inner circle, finding few sur-
prises. . .
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Place De La Concorde

Season 1
Episode Number: 3
Season Episode: 3

Originally aired: Thursday January 31, 2013
Writer: René Balcer, Malina Detcheva, Franck Ollivier
Director: Kristoffer Nyholm
Show Stars: Jean Reno (Jo St-Clair), Jill Hennessy (Karyn), Tom Austen (Bayard),

Orla Brady (Dormont), Heida Reed (Adele), Chris Brazier (Yannick
Morin), Celyn Jones (Normand), Wunmi Mosaku (Angelique Alassane)

Recurring Role: Eriq Ebouaney (Amadou)
Guest Stars: Christopher Fulford (Michel Miville), Hugo Becker (Eddy), Emma

Campbell-Jones (Louise Lang), Geraldine Chaplin (Liliane Coberg),
Richard Dixon (Duroy), Luke Neal (Francois Coberg), Miranda Raison
(Katie Miville), Philippe Reyno (Rémi)

Summary: A free climber is found dead at the base of the obelisk in Place de la
Concorde. Jo follows the case, involving a very healthy family of Paris.

A free climber is found dead at the base
of the obelisk in Place de la Concorde. Jo
follows the case, involving a very healthy
family of Paris.
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Les Invalides

Season 1
Episode Number: 4
Season Episode: 4

Originally aired: Thursday February 7, 2013
Writer: René Balcer, Malina Detcheva, Franck Ollivier
Director: Stefan Schwartz
Show Stars: Jean Reno (Jo St-Clair), Jill Hennessy (Karyn), Tom Austen (Bayard),

Orla Brady (Dormont), Heida Reed (Adele), Chris Brazier (Yannick
Morin), Celyn Jones (Normand), Wunmi Mosaku (Angelique Alassane)

Recurring Role: Eriq Ebouaney (Amadou)
Guest Stars: David Atrakchi (Gino), Yassine Azzouz (Momo), Kevin Van Doorslaer

(Sergeant Lepine), Uriel Emil Pollack (Milan Plavic), Joe Tucker (Ed
Duroc)

Summary: Charlotte Dumas, a training officer of the NATO air force, is found
dead. The investigation brings Jo to a mechanic of the air base, but
things are a bit more complicated than that. . .

Charlotte Dumas, a training officer of the
NATO air force, is found dead. The inves-
tigation brings Jo to a mechanic of the
air base, but things are a bit more com-
plicated than that. . .
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Place Vendôme

Season 1
Episode Number: 5
Season Episode: 5

Originally aired: Thursday February 14, 2013
Writer: René Balcer, Malina Detcheva, Franck Ollivier
Director: Stefan Schwartz
Show Stars: Jean Reno (Jo St-Clair), Jill Hennessy (Karyn), Tom Austen (Bayard),

Orla Brady (Dormont), Heida Reed (Adele), Chris Brazier (Yannick
Morin), Celyn Jones (Normand), Wunmi Mosaku (Angelique Alassane)

Recurring Role: Eriq Ebouaney (Amadou)
Summary: While the team investigate on two abductions, ended with two homi-

cides, Jo discovers that Yannik is blackmailed by the Charlie’s men.
He will need to rob a drug dealer or Adele will be involved.

While the team investigate on two abduc-
tions, ended with two homicides, Jo dis-
covers that Yannik is blackmailed by the
Charlie’s men. He will need to rob a drug
dealer or Adele will be involved.
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Le Marais

Season 1
Episode Number: 6
Season Episode: 6

Originally aired: Thursday February 21, 2013
Writer: René Balcer, Malina Detcheva, Franck Ollivier
Director: Kristoffer Nyholm
Show Stars: Jean Reno (Jo St-Clair), Jill Hennessy (Karyn), Tom Austen (Bayard),

Orla Brady (Dormont), Heida Reed (Adele), Chris Brazier (Yannick
Morin), Celyn Jones (Normand), Wunmi Mosaku (Angelique Alassane)

Recurring Role: Eriq Ebouaney (Amadou)
Guest Stars: Leslie Caron (Josette Lenoir), Julie Cox (Sharon), Joe Tucker (Ed

Duroc), Sam Waterston (David Zifkin)
Summary: Jo and his team work on a case involving the homicide of an antiquar-

ian. Everithing is connected to an old lamp, stolen to a jewish family.

Jo and his team work on a case in-
volving the homicide of an antiquarian.
Everithing is connected to an old lamp,
stolen to a jewish family.
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The Opera

Season 1
Episode Number: 7
Season Episode: 7

Originally aired: Thursday February 28, 2013
Writer: René Balcer, Malina Detcheva, Franck Ollivier
Director: Sheree Folkson
Show Stars: Jean Reno (Jo St-Clair), Jill Hennessy (Karyn), Tom Austen (Bayard),

Orla Brady (Dormont), Heida Reed (Adele), Chris Brazier (Yannick
Morin), Celyn Jones (Normand), Wunmi Mosaku (Angelique Alassane)

Recurring Role: Eriq Ebouaney (Amadou)
Guest Stars: Claire Lubert (Laurence), Camilla Mathias (Dr. Emilie Leger), Joe

Tucker (Ed Duroc)
Summary: A retired university professor is killed before the Opera. Soon after

the body of his assistant, and former lover, is found. Meanwhile Jo
discovers that the Yannick’s killer has been arrested.

A retired university professor is killed be-
fore the Opera. Soon after the body of
his assistant, and former lover, is found.
Meanwhile Jo discovers that the Yan-
nick’s killer has been arrested.
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The Catacombes

Season 1
Episode Number: 8
Season Episode: 8

Originally aired: Thursday March 7, 2013
Writer: René Balcer, Malina Detcheva, Franck Ollivier
Director: Sheree Folkson
Show Stars: Jean Reno (Jo St-Clair), Jill Hennessy (Karyn), Tom Austen (Bayard),

Orla Brady (Dormont), Heida Reed (Adele), Chris Brazier (Yannick
Morin), Celyn Jones (Normand), Wunmi Mosaku (Angelique Alassane)

Recurring Role: Eriq Ebouaney (Amadou)
Guest Stars: Hugo Becker (Eddy), Olivia D’Abo (Madeleine Haynes), John Flanders

(DCRI Agent 1), Joe Tucker (Ed Duroc)
Summary: A biologist is found dead in the Paris catacombes. Police suspect it is

a satanic homicide. Meanwhile Jo tries to become closer to Adele. . .

A biologist is found dead in the Paris cat-
acombes. Police suspect it is a satanic
homicide. Meanwhile Jo tries to become
closer to Adele. . .
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Actor Appearances

A
Charlie Anson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Guy Dore)
David Atrakchi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Gino)
Yassine Azzouz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Momo)

B
Patrick Baladi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Serge Montaigne)
David Bark-Jones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Mr. Van Vliet)
Hugo Becker. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

0103 (Eddy); 0108 (Eddy)

C
Emma Campbell-Jones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Louise Lang)
Kahina Carina. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Mariam Bayard)
Leslie Caron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0106 (Josette Lenoir)
Raquel Cassidy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Pauline Langlois)
Geraldine Chaplin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Liliane Coberg)
David Clark. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Priest)
Julie Cox . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0106 (Sharon)

D
Olivia D’Abo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0108 (Madeleine Haynes)
Lee Delong. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Marijse)
Richard Dixon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Duroy)
Kevin Van Doorslaer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Sergeant Lepine)

F
John Flanders. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0108 (DCRI Agent 1)
Christopher Fulford. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Michel Miville)

G
Nicholas Gleaves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (tbd)
Matthew Gonder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Cousin)

H
Cara Horgan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Marla)

J
Claire Johnston-Cauldwell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Mrs. Lacroix)

K
Charlie Kemp.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Lemmens)
Tercelin Kirtley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Thierry Cruvallier)

L
Claire Lubert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0107 (Laurence)

M
Camilla Mathias. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0107 (Dr. Emilie Leger)
Magnus Erland McCullagh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (tbd)
Marian McLoughlin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Madame Beatrice)
Tom Meeten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Denis)
Sophie Meister . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Chantal)

N
Luke Neal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Francois Coberg)

P
Uriel Emil Pollack . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Milan Plavic)

R
Miranda Raison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Katie Miville)
Philippe Reyno . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
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0103 (Rémi)
Miles Richardson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Fr. Gauthier)
Georgina Rylance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Gabrielle Rochette)

T
Jules Taillasson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Caleb Bayard)
Simon Thorp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Coppens)
Joe Tucker. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

0104 (Ed Duroc); 0106 (Ed Duroc); 0107 (Ed Duroc);
0108 (Ed Duroc)

W
Sam Waterston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0106 (David Zifkin)
Jonathan Wrather. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Serge Achard)
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